
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 11 November 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2020 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS - REMOTE 

(Click here) 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair), 

M Topping, K Ellis, I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, 
D Mackay and S Shaw-Wright 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 

4.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 28 October 2020. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/3S8Cf3fJkKs
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 11 November 2020 

5.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 5.1.   2019/0639/COU - Holmewood, York Road, North Duffield, Selby 
(Pages 15 - 28) 
 

 5.2.   2019/0945/FUL - Grove Farm, Sweeming Lane, Little Fenton, Leeds 
(Pages 29 - 52) 
 

 5.3.   2019/1216/COU - Land Off Westfield Lane, Thorganby (Pages 53 - 
76) 
 

 5.4.   2020/0773/FUL - 15 Cochrane Street, Selby (Pages 77 - 92) 
 

 5.5.   2020/0549/S73 - Fields Garden Centre, Tadcaster Road, Sherburn 
In Elmet, Leeds (Pages 93 - 110) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meeting (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Live Streaming 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic process. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by 
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

https://youtu.be/3S8Cf3fJkKs
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 28 October 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors J Mackman (Vice-Chair), K Ellis, I Chilvers, 
R Packham, P Welch, D Mackay and S Shaw-Wright 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, 
Gareth Stent – Principal Planning Officer, Jenny Tyreman – 
Senior Planning Officer, Rebecca Leggott – Senior 
Planning Officer, Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services 
Officer  
 

 
36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Topping. Councillor T 

Grogan was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Topping. 
 

37 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillors J Cattanach, J Mackman, K Ellis, R Packham and S Shaw-Wright 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.3 – 2020/0828/S73 – 
Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford, Leeds as they had received a 
number of additional representations in relation to the application. 
 
Councillor T Grogan declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.3 – 
2020/0828/S73 – Quarry Drop, Westfield Lane, South Milford, Leeds as he too 
had received additional representations in relation to the application, including 
a phone call with the applicant’s wife and with neighbours objecting to the 
scheme. He also declared that he was the Ward Member for South Milford and 
a member of South Milford Parish Council. He confirmed that when the Parish 
Council had discussed the application, he had taken no part in the debate, and 
had come to the meeting of the Planning Committee with an open mind and 
with no predetermination in relation to the scheme. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

38 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Committee noted that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 
that the order of business on the agenda had been amended by the Chair so 
that agenda item 5.4 -2017/0872/FUL – Land at Wharfe Bank, Tadcaster 
would be considered first.  
 
Members also noted that details of any further representations received on the 
applications would be given by the Officers in their presentations. 
 
Lastly, the Chair announced that public speaking had been reintroduced at 
Planning Committee and that this was the second meeting at which it would 
take place remotely. 
 

39 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 7 October 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 7 October 2020 for signing by the Chairman, subject 
to the following amendments: 
 
a) minute item 35.1 – that the resolution be amended to 

read as follows: 
 
RESOLVED: 

Minded to GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the report 
and the Officer Update Note, and to the 
agreement of access arrangements to Little 
Black Dog Brewery. 

 
b) minute item 32 – that the d
[...]
ented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as it 
had been requested by former Councillor J Deans in 
2018, who considered Members should wish to consider 
whether the application was a gross overdevelopment of 
the site, contrary to the Development Plan, constituted 
inappropriate development outside of the development 
limits and had a detrimental impact on the openness of 
the countryside. 
 

 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

The Committee noted that the application was for a 
retrospective erection of a detached games room, 
detached garage and extension to an integral "granny 
flat" annexe. 
 
Councillor I Chilvers joined the meeting at this point, but 
as part of the presentation had been missed by him, he 
could not take part in the debate or decision on the item.  
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to the 
Committee which set out corrections to the history 
section of the report, and an amendment to paragraph 
5.29 of the report regarding the impact of the games 
room on the amenities of neighbouring residential 
properties.  

 
Jennifer Hubbard, agent, was invited remotely into the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and agreed 
that the scheme should be granted.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
granted subject to conditions; a vote was taken on the 
proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report. 

 
 40.3 2019/1216/COU - LAND OFF WESTFIELD LANE, THORGANBY, 

YORK 
 

  Application: 2019/1216/COU 
Location: Land Off Westfield Lane, Thorganby, York 
Proposal: Change of use of land to form a 12-pitch 
touring caravan site including the siting of shower and 
toilet facilities, new internal access track and associated 
works 

 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Planning Committee as 
directed by the Head of Planning, due to the sensitive 
consideration of the level of objection. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
change of use of land to form a 12-pitch touring caravan 
site including the siting of shower and toilet facilities, new 
internal access track and associated works. 

 

Page 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

 
Councillor K Ellis left the meeting at this point but 
returned shortly.   
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to the 
Committee which set out an amendment to Condition 10 
and details of additional information provided by the 
applicant which included reviews for the existing 
campsite. The additional information was not considered 
by Officers to alter the assessment made.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer informed Members that 
Thorganby Parish Council had been in contact to raise a 
concern that they had not been notified that the 
application was to be considered at the meeting of the 
Planning Committee on 28 October 2020, and that had 
they been, they would have registered to speak.  
 
The Chair asked for clarification from the Solicitor who 
stated that, as far as Officers were aware, there had 
been no fault in the notification processes, but that it was 
for Members to decide whether the application should 
continue to be considered, or deferred. The Committee 
also noted that there was a responsibility of the Council 
to the applicant to process the application in a timely 
manner. 
 
Members discussed the matter and agreed that the 
application should be deferred until a later date to ensure 
that all contributors had been notified. It was proposed 
and seconded that the application be deferred for 
consideration at a later meeting; a vote was taken on the 
proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To DEFER the application for 
consideration at a later meeting.  

 
 40.4 2020/0828/S73 - QUARRY DROP, WESTFIELD LANE, SOUTH 

MILFORD, LEEDS 
 

  Application: 202
[...]
ential effect on the 
residential amenity of neighbouring properties.  
 
Mr Steve Barker, objector, was invited remotely into the 
meeting and spoke against the application. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and offered 
differing opinions as to what decision should be taken. 
Some Members felt that the application should be 
refused, whilst others were of the opinion that, despite 
the several applications, appeals and issues that there 
had been on the site, the Committee needed to be 
mindful of the certificate of lawful development that gave 
permission for the building of a three storey, five 
bedroom house. Officers believed the amendments to 
the design of the dwelling under the current application 
would have an acceptable effect on the residential 

Page 6



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

amenity of neighbouring properties.  
 
It was proposed and seconded that the recommendation 
in the report be amended to refuse permission for the 
application, due to the creation of the raised amenity 
area, extending the height of the house by 12.5ft, which 
would have a significant adverse impact on the character 
and appearance of the area and the residential amenity 
of neighbouring properties in terms of height and scale. A 
vote was taken on the proposal and was lost. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
granted, subject to the conditions set out in the report; a 
vote was taken on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report. 

 
The meeting closed at 3.41 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Planning Committee – Remote Meetings 

Guidance on the conduct of business for planning applications and other 
planning proposals 

 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda, unless varied 

by the Chairman. The Chairman may amend the order of business to take 
applications with people
[...]
 meetings. The list of forthcoming 
meetings is here: 
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=135 
 

Find the meeting date you want and click on it. This will take you to the 
specific meeting page. Under the section on the page called ‘Media’ is the link 
to view the online meeting – click on this link. 
 

20. Please note that the Meetings are streamed live to meet with the legal 
requirement to be “public” but are not being recorded as a matter of course for 
future viewing. In the event a meeting is being recorded the Chair will inform 
viewers. 
 

21. These procedures are being regularly reviewed as we start to operate in this 
way. 

 
Contact: Democratic Services  
Email: democraticservices@selby.gov.uk 

Page 11

mailto:planningcomments@selby.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=135
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Items for Planning Committee  
 

11 November 2020 
 
 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

5.1 

2019/0639/COU Holmewood, 
York Road, 

North Duffield, 
Selby 

 

Retrospective change of use of 
land from agricultural to garden 

for land adjoining the rear 
 

IRSI 15-28 

5.2 

2019/0945/FUL Grove Farm, 
Sweeming Lane, 

Little Fenton, 
Leeds 

 

Proposed conversion of single 
storey barn/stable block to use as 

a single storey dwelling 
 

CHFA 29-52 

5.3 

2019/1216/COU Land Off 
Westfield Lane, 

Thorganby 
 

Change of use of land to form a 
12-pitch touring caravan site 

including the siting of shower and 
toilet facilities, new internal 

access track and associated 
works 

 

RELE 53-76 

5.4 

2020/0773/FUL 15 Cochrane 
Street, 
Selby 

 

Change of use of a C3 dwelling 
house to a mixed use for a Class 
C3 dwelling house and Class E(f) 

childminding business 

 

RELE 77-92 

5.5 

2020/0549/S73 Fie
[...]
osal is 
contrary to the requirements of the development plan (namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of 
the Selby District Local Plan) but it is considered that there are material considerations 
which would justify approval of the application. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application boundary contains a number of buildings currently in use for storage 
and equestrian purposes following, as the Agents suggest, the use of the farm for 
agriculture ceasing. The buildings, including that subject of this change of use 
application, are set around a central area of hardstanding and access to the wider 
agricultural land to the west and a manege to the south. 
 

Page 33



1.2 To the east of the site are existing residential properties, both of which were 
approved changes of use from agricultural buildings to dwellings. To the north of the 
site lies a further residential dwelling with agricultural land beyond Sweeming Lane. 

  
 The Proposal 
 
1.3 Full planning permission is sought for the proposed conversion of a single storey 

barn/stable block to use as a single storey dwelling. An area of curtilage and car 
parking will be located to the immediate north of the dwelling within the current area 
of hardstanding. 

 
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.4 There are no historical applications considered to be relevant to the determination 

of this application. 
 

2. CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY 
 
National Grid 
 

2.1 National Grid confirmed no objection, however given the close proximity to a High-
Pressure Gas Pipeline the Local Planning Authority were advised to liaise with the 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE) regarding their Land Use Planning methodology 
and associated Consultation Zones. 
 
Health and Safety Executive 
 

2.2 The HSE were consulted via their Planning Advice Web App which concluded 
“Advice: Do Not Advise Against”, consequently, the HSE does not advise, on safety 
grounds, against the granting of planning permiss
[...]
Stent (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0549/S73 PARISH: Sherburn In Elmet Parish 
Council 
 

APPLICANT: Mr M Bradley VALID DATE: 2nd June 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 28th July 2020 

 
PROPOSAL: Section 73 application to vary condition 02 (opening hours) of 

approval 2019/0663/FUL Conversion of former glass house 
including recladding to provide extension to tea room 
extending covers to 66 in total, retention of terrace and its use 
as outdoor seating area/plant sales area, extension to existing 
car park to provide overflow and formation of children's play 
area granted on 16 April 2020 
 

LOCATION: Fields Garden Centre 
Tadcaster Road 
Sherburn In Elmet 
Leeds 
North Yorkshire 
LS25 6EJ 
 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee due to the significant 
number of representations both in support and opposition to the application, which raise 
material planning considerations and that officers would otherwise determine the 
application contrary to some of these representations.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site lies to the north of the main settlement of Sherburn and to the 
west of the main Tadcaster Road/Finkle Hill. The site is known as Fields Garden 

Page 95



Centre, which has had some recent investment following a planning permission 
granted in 2017 and relies on plant sales, gardening related products and the 
increasingly popular cafe/tearoom known as Fields Kitchen. The tearoom was 
recently extended into a former glass house via a retrospective permission 
2019/0663/FUL, which increased the number of covers from 44 to 66. The proposal 
to extend the tearoom in question was considered by the CEO at an Urgency 
Session on the 8th April 2020. The opening hours were originally intended to be 
varied withi
[...]
ane, Thorganby
	Block Plan: 2019/1216/COU - Land Off Westfield Lane, Thorganby
	Sheets and Views
	Site Plan - A4


	Report: 2019/1216/COU - Land Off Westfield Lane, Thorganby

	5.4 2020/0773/FUL - 15 Cochrane Street, Selby
	Block Plan: 2020/0773/FUL - 15 Cochrane Street, Selby
	Report: 2020/0773/FUL - 15 Cochrane Street, Selby

	5.5 2020/0549/S73 - Fields Garden Centre, Tadcaster Road, Sherburn In Elmet, Leeds
	Report: 2020/0549/S73 - Fields Garden Centre, Tadcaster Road, Sherburn In Elmet, Leeds
	10 Background Documents


	 
	Councillor Picture Guide 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes
Planning Committee
Venue:
Date:
Time:

Microsoft Teams - Remote
Wednesday, 11 November 2020
2.00 pm

Present remotely via
Teams:

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair
Councillors J Mackman (Vice-Chair), M Topping, K Ellis,
I Chilvers, P Welch, D Mackay and S Shaw-Wright

Officers Present
remotely via Teams:

41

Ruth Hardingham – Planning Development Manager, Glenn
Sharpe – Solicitor, Gareth Stent – Principal Planning
Officer, Rebecca Leggott – Senior Planning Officer, Chris
Fairchild – Senior Planning Officer, Irma Sinkeviciene –
Planning Officer, Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services
Officer

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Packham.

42

DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST
Councillors J Cattanach, J Mackman, K Ellis, I Chilvers, M Topping, S ShawWright and P Welch all declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda items 5.1
- 2019/0639/COU - Holmewood, York Road, North Duffield, Selby and 5.5 Fields Garden Centre, Tadcaster Road, Sherburn In Elmet, Leeds as they
had all received additional representations in relation to these applications.

43

CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
The Committee noted that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and
that the order of business on the agenda had been amended by the Chair so
that agenda item 5.1 – 2019/0639/COU – Holmewood, York Road, North
Duffield would be considered last.
Members also noted that details of any further representations received on the
applications would be given by the Officers in their presentations.
Members were informed that a date had been set for a Public Inquiry for to the
reserved matters application relating to appearance, landscaping, layout and
Planning Committee
Wednesday, 11 November 2020

scale for erection of 50 dwellings at land to the south of Main Street, Church
Fenton. This was scheduled for 9 February 2021, for 4 sitting days. Members
resolved to refuse this application at Planning Committee on 4 March 2020.

44

Lastly the Chair announced to the Committee that on 30 October 2020 the
Planning Department had received the Planning Inspectors decision for Viners
Station, which was for the respective permission of four biomass boilers in the
open countryside. The appeal was a joint planning and enforcement appeal,
which the Inspector dismissed, and upheld the enforcement notice.
MINUTES
The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting
held on 28 October 2020.
RESOLVED:
To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting
held on 28 October 2020 for signing by the Chairman.

45

PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED
The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications:
45.1

2019/0945/FUL - GROVE FARM, SWEEMING LANE, LITTLE
FENTON, LEEDS
Application: 2019/0945/FUL
Location: Grove Farm, Sweeming Lane, Little Fenton,
Leeds
Proposal: Proposed conversion of single storey
barn/stable block to use as a single storey dwelling
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application
which had been brought before Planning Committee as
the proposal was contrary to the requirements of the
development plan (namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of
the Selby District Local Plan) but it was considered that
there were material considerations which would justify
approval of the application.
Councillor D Mackay joined the meeting at this point; as
he had missed part of the Officer’s presentation, he
would not be able to take part in the debate or decision
on the application.
The Committee noted that the application was for the
proposed conversion of a single storey barn/stable block
to use as a single storey dwelling.
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to the
Committee which set out details of an additional
Planning Committee
Wednesday, 11 November 2020

representation that had been received, clarification of the
proposed version of block plan for approval, and an
amended version of the block plan and an update to
Condition 14.
The Committee discussed the application and asked
questions about the siting of car parking and the former
agricultural use and ownership of the buildings on the
site. Members agreed that this was a relatively minor
application that had been appropriately assessed by the
Officer and should subsequently be agreed.
It was proposed and seconded that the application be
APPROVED subject to conditions set out in the report
and the Officer Update Note; a vote was taken on the
proposal and was carried.
RESOLVED:
To APPROVE the application subject to
the conditions set out at paragraph 7 of
the report and the Officer Update Note.
45.2

2019/1216/COU - LAND OFF WESTFIELD LANE, THORGANBY
Application: 2019/1216/COU
Location: Land off Westfield Lane, Thorganby
Proposal: Change of use of land to form a 12-pitch
touring caravan site including the siting of shower and
toilet facilities, new internal access track and associated
works
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application
which had been brought before Planning Committee on
28 October 2020, where Members had resolved to defer
consideration of the application to allow Thorganby
Parish Council the opportunity to speak. It should be
noted that this application was originally brought before
Planning Committee as directed by the Head of Planning
due to the sensitive consideration of the level of
objection.
The Committee noted that the application was for the
change of use of land to form a 12-pitch touring caravan
site including the siting of shower and toilet facilities, new
internal access track and associated works.
Members asked the Officer a number of question relating
to tree surveys and protection orders on the site, the
retention of and types of hedgerows and trees, the bus
service in the village and the status of the village pub.
Planning Committee
Wednesday, 11 November 2020

Mrs Betty Garnham, a representative for Thorganby
Parish Council, was invited remotely into the meeting and
spoke against the application.
The Committee discussed the application, with some
Members explaining that whilst they supported the
proposals, a tree survey could have been undertaken
and the scheme should have been landscape led.
Other Members expressed concerns around the width of
the lane to the site, whether it was appropriate for
caravans and the potential for accidents; the Committee
noted that the site was already operating as a five-pitch
caravan park, and had been doing so for some time.
Some Members felt that the application was acceptable,
the positioning of the access was satisfactory, and that
the proposals would not result in any negative effects on
the amenity of surrounding properties.
The Committee suggested that an additional condition be
attached to the scheme relating to landscaping,
specifying that any existing hedging and trees should be
retained for the lifetime of the development.
It was proposed and seconded that the application be
GRANTED subject to the conditions set out in the report
and delegation to the Planning Development Manager to
draft the wording of the additional condition, in
consultation and with agreement from Councillors M
Topping and J Mackman .
A vote was taken on the proposal with an equal number
of Members in favour and against; as such the Chair
used his casting vote, and the proposal was carried.
RESOLVED:
To GRANT the application subject to:
i.

the conditions set out at paragraph
7 of the report; and

ii.

delegation
to
the
Planning
Development
Manager,
in
consultation with Councillors M
Topping and J Mackman, to draft
an additional condition relating to
the retention of existing trees and
hedgerows for the lifetime of the

Planning Committee
Wednesday, 11 November 2020

development.
45.3

2020/0773/FUL - 15 COCHRANE STREET, SELBY
Application: 2020/0773/FUL
Location: 15 Cochrane Street, Selby
Proposal: Change of use of a C3 dwelling house to a
mixed use for a Class C3 dwelling house and Class E(f)
childminding business
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application
which had been brought before Planning Committee as
Selby District Council was the owner of the residential
dwelling.
The Committee noted that the application was for the
change of use of a C3 dwelling house to a mixed use for
a Class C3 dwelling house and Class E(f) childminding
business.
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to the
Committee which included details of an amendment to
the report that removed paragraph 5.4, which related to
Policy SP13 but was not relevant to the application. The
amendment did not alter the assessment made.
The Committee discussed the application and noted that
the area in which the house was situated was often busy
in terms of on-street car parking, but were satisfied that
the scheme should be approved.
It was proposed and seconded that the application be
GRANTED subject to conditions set out in the report; a
vote was taken on the proposal and was carried.
RESOLVED:
To GRANT the application subject to the
conditions set out at paragraph 7 of the
report.

45.4

2020/0549/S73 - FIELDS GARDEN CENTRE, TADCASTER
ROAD, SHERBURN IN ELMET, LEEDS
Councillor M Topping left the meeting at this point.
Application: 2020/0549/S73
Location: Fields Garden Centre, Tadcaster Road,
Sherbern in Elmet, Leeds
Proposal: Section 73 application to vary condition 02
(opening hours) of approval 2019/0663/FUL Conversion
Planning Committee
Wednesday, 11 November 2020

of former glass house including recladding to provide
extension to tea room extending covers to 66 in total,
retention of terrace and its use as outdoor seating
area/plant sales area, extension to existing car park to
provide overflow and formation of children's play area
granted on 16 April 2020
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application
which had been brought before Planning Committee due
to the significant number of representations both in
support and opposition to the application, which raised
material planning considerations; Officers would have
otherwise determined the application contrary to some of
these representations.
The Committee noted that the application was a Section
73 application to vary condition 02 (opening hours) of
approval 2019/0663/FUL - Conversion of former glass
house including recladding to provide extension to tea
room extending covers to 66 in total, retention of terrace
and its use as outdoor seating area/plant sales area,
extension to existing car park to provide overflow and
formation of children's play area, granted on 16 April
2020.
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to the
Committee which set out the details of additional
representations that had been received in relation to the
application.
Members asked questions on various matters including
the potential for any additional employment opportunities
as a result of the application, the proposed extended
hours of operation for the café and the effect on nearby
properties and the site’s inclusion in the Green Belt and
Locally Important Landscape Area (LILA). The Officer
explained that the application did not constitute
inappropriate development in the Green Belt due to the
use of the existing buildings and its incremental
expansion. In response to a further query from the
Committee, the Officer confirmed that there was an
application under consideration by the Local Planning
Authority for its further expansion with the erection of
covered plant sales structures.
Mr Peter Rawnsley, objector, was invited remotely into
the meeting and spoke in against the application.
Councillor David Buckle, Ward Member, was invited
remotely into the meeting and spoke in support of the
Planning Committee
Wednesday, 11 November 2020

application.
The Committee continued to discuss the application in
detail. Members acknowledged the mixed use of the site
and that it was first and foremost a garden centre with a
secondary café facility. However, the proposed opening
hours until 9.00pm had caused concern amongst the
Committee, with earlier times such as 7.00pm being
proposed. The Officer confirmed that earlier closing times
had been suggested to the applicant, but they had stated
that they wished to continue with a proposal for 9.00pm.
Members felt that they could not support the scheme due
to the intensification of use of the site, which was in the
Green Belt and would affect its character and openness,
and the later opening time of 9.00pm which had the
potential for a harmful effect on the living conditions of
the adjacent residential dwellings.
Councillor M Topping re-joined the meeting at this point.
As he had missed the Officer’s presentation he was
unable to take part in the debate or decision on the
application.
It was proposed and seconded that the application be
REFUSED for the reasons set out above.
A vote was taken on the proposal and was carried.
RESOLVED:
To REFUSE the application for the
following reasons:
Green Belt
i.

The proposal lies within the Green
Belt, where one of the fundamental
aims is to keep land permanently
open; the essential characteristics of
Green Belts are their openness and
their permanence. The proposed
extension to the opening hours will
significantly intensify the use,
resulting in increased vehicular and
pedestrian activity visiting the site,
cars parked in the car park for longer
periods, illumination of the premises
for longer periods all of which will
increase the activity at the site. This
is regarded to have a harmful impact
on the character and openness of

Planning Committee
Wednesday, 11 November 2020

the Green Belt, as such is contrary
to Policy SP 3 of the Core Strategy
and section 13 of the NPPF.
Living Conditions
ii.

45.5

The site lies immediately adjacent to
a cluster of residential dwellings.
The permitted operating hours
provide relief for the adjacent
residents
from
the
garden
centre/café use, in terms of
restricting the café use to daytime
trading hours with 5pm closing. The
proposed extension of the hours, in
particular until 9pm, 3 days a week,
is a significant intensification of this
use, which will result in increased
vehicular and pedestrian activity
visiting the site and increase the
potential for the building and outside
space to generate noise and
disturbance from the café late into
the evening. This is regarded to
have a harmful impact on the living
conditions (or amenities) of adjoining
occupiers, contrary to Selby District
Local Plan Policy ENV 1 and advice
contained within Paragraph 180 of
the NPPF.

2019/0639/COU - HOLMEWOOD, YORK ROAD, NORTH
DUFFIELD, SELBY
Application: 2019/0639/COU
Location: Holmewood, York, North Duffield, Selby
Proposal: Retrospective change of use of land from
agricultural to garden for land adjoining the rear
The Planning Officer presented the application which had
been brought before Planning Committee as 14 letters of
representation had been received which raised material
planning considerations, and Officers would otherwise
have determined the application contrary to these
representations.
The Committee noted that the application was for the
retrospective change of use of land from agricultural to
garden for land adjoining the rear.

Planning Committee
Wednesday, 11 November 2020

An Officer Update Note had been circulated to the
Committee which set out the detail of an additional
representation that had been received, and an
amendment to the Officer’s report at point 1.10 relating to
application 2019/1272/COU where it was stated that the
application was refused on 2 April 2020; the application
was in fact currently pending consideration. Paragraph
5.14 should also be removed.
The Committee asked questions in relation to the red line
boundary, an appropriate fencing height and hedgerows.
The representation submitted by the agent, Jennifer
Hubbard, was read out in full by Democratic Services to
the meeting, as she had been unable to remotely join the
meeting.
The Committee discussed the application and agreed
that the extension to the land in principle was acceptable,
but that the issues were with the boundary treatments.
As such, it was suggested that the application could be
approved if an additional condition were added to ensure
that the fencing on the site be submitted to Officers for
approval.
It was proposed and seconded that the application be
APPROVED, subject to the additional condition relating
to the approval of fencing by Officers. A vote was taken
on the proposal with an equal number of Members in
favour and against; as such the Chair used his casting
vote, and the proposal was lost.
It was proposed and seconded that the application be
REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report. A vote
was taken on the proposal and was carried.
RESOLVED:
To REFUSE the application for the
reasons set out in paragraph 7 of the
report.
The meeting closed at 4.47 pm.

Planning Committee
Wednesday, 11 November 2020

